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Volusia County
30 year city growth 

and CRA
development

1

1

1

3

6 CRAs as of YE 1990
  - Ballough Road CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Downtown CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Main Street CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Downtown CRA, DeLand

  - New Smyrna Beach CRA, New Smyrna Beach

  - Ormond Beach Downtown CRA, Ormond Beach
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11 CRAs as of YE 2000
Ballough Road CRA, Daytona Beach

Downtown CRA, Daytona Beach

Main Street CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Midtown CRA, Daytona Beach

  - South Atlantic CRA, Daytona Beach

Downtown CRA, DeLand

  - Holly Hill CRA, Holly Hill

New Smyrna Beach CRA, New Smyrna Beach

Ormond Beach Downtown CRA, Ormond Beach

  - Eastport CRA, Port Orange

  - Town Center CRA, Port Orange

  - South Daytona CRA, South Daytona
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15 CRAs as of YE 2010
Ballough Road CRA, Daytona Beach

Downtown CRA, Daytona Beach

Main Street CRA, Daytona Beach

Midtown CRA, Daytona Beach

South Atlantic CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Daytona Beach Shores CRA, Daytona Beach Shores

Downtown CRA, DeLand

  - Spring Hill CRA, DeLand

Holly Hill CRA, Holly Hill

New Smyrna Beach CRA, New Smyrna Beach

Ormond Beach Downtown CRA, Ormond Beach

  - Ormond Crossings CRA, Ormond Beach

Eastport CRA, Port Orange

Town Center CRA, Port Orange

South Daytona CRA, South Daytona

Newest CRAs (created in prior decade) depicted in text with hyphen. 

Numbered red dots on maps represent total CRAs per city.
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 creation sunset debt 1991-2012 2013-2036 1991-2036   

   maturity cumulative projected total

Daytona Beach Ballough Road 1985 2036 - $      1,041 $     2,925 $   3,966

Daytona Beach Downtown 1982 2036 2028 8,458 14,792 23,250

Daytona Beach MainStreet 1982 2036 2031 24,069 55,956 80,025

Daytona Beach Midtown 1997 2036 2024 2,482 8,295 10,777

Daytona Beach South Atlantic 2000 2036 - 1,452 2,007 3,459

Daytona Beach Shores 2005 2020 - 2,144 169 2,313

DeLand Downtown 1984 2025 2013 2,074 1,513 3,587

DeLand Spring Hill (city/county) 2004 2044 2018 669 2,554 3,223

Holly Hill 1995 2026 2026 6,467 13,663 20,130

New Smryna Beach 1985 2015 2013 16,445 4,285 20,730

Ormond Beach Downtown 1985 2036 - 7,315 20,820 28,135

Ormond Crossings (conditional) 2006 2034 - 0 298 298 

Port Orange Eastport 1995 2036 2024 904 3,951 4,855

Port Orange Town Center 1998 2036 2036 1,328 3,654 4,982

   (2050) 

 totals    $  80,264 $  144,166  $   224,430

Volusia County’s CRAs

15 current CRAs                                                                                dates                                                                        county TIF x 000

2013- 2036 cumulative county TIF

contribution projected: $144,166,000

 ‘91 | ‘93 | ‘95 | ‘97 | ‘99 | ‘01 | ‘03 | ‘05 | ‘07 | ‘09 | ‘11 |

million
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1991-2012 cumulative county TIF 

contributions to date: $80,264,000

1991-2036 cumulative county TIF contributions:

$224,430,000

million

 ‘13  | ‘15 | ‘17 | ‘19 | ‘21 | ‘23 | ‘25 | ‘27 | ‘29 | ‘31 | ‘33 | ‘35 | ‘37
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Numbered circles on map

represent total CRAs per city

in Volusia Countyy

11 |

Numbered circles on map

represent total CRAs per city

in Volusia County
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Volusia County’s
15 current CRA’s 

summary

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$80,264,000

Contact: 

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

examples

Totals for 15 current CRAs

Total debt x 000

balance $61,394

Total personnel*: 22 FTE

 1

senior building inspector 1

gardener 1

utility worker 3

community policing officer 6

admin/office specialist 2

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

capital: 

- Daytona Beach Main Street CRA: initiated expansion

- New Smyrna Beach CRA: streetscaping, seawall, 

  boardwalk, signs, chamber restoration

debt payments

2011

        FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010        % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 5,485 38 % $ 7,931 40 %

 hospital TIF  1,523 10   3,265 16

 city TIF  5,157 35   6,640 33

 subtotal $ 12,165 84 % $ 17,836 89 %

 miscellaneous  1,624 11   551 3

 subtotal $ 2,382 16 % $ 2,231 11 %

Total revenue $ 14,547 100 % $ 20,067 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 4,190 20 % $ 6,916 27 %

 grants awarded  963 5   786 3

 subtotal $ 15,148 73 % $ 16,847 66 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  2,825 14   4,620 18

 administration  1,202 6   1,136 4

 subtotal $ 5,714 27 % $ 8,514 34 %

Total expenses $ 20,862 100 %  $25,361 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 30,111   $ 36,424
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FY 2011

total revenue

$14,547,000

total expenses

$20,862,000 debt payments

20%

grants awarded
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policing/ enforcement
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operating/ main-

tenance/ other

14%

administration
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capital projects
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2011

Daytona Beach
Summary for 

five Daytona Beach CRAs

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$37,502,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Debt: none

initial date 2001-2010 

amount of initial debt $42,483,445 

balance $38,062,295 

maturity 2024-2031 

Personnel - 5 FTE

1 Redevelopment Director

2 Project Managers

1 Technician

1 Admin Specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

capital

1,755 acres

              FY 2011 % of total   FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 2,429 39 % $ 3,486 42 %

 hospital TIF  827 13   1,318 16

 city TIF  2,612 42   3,178 39

 subtotal $ 5,868 94 % $ 7,982 97 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 25 0 %

 miscellaneous  363 6   198 3

 subtotal $ 363 6 % $ 223 3 %

Total revenue $ 6,231 100 % $ 8,205 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 2,219 21 % $ 1,091 10 %

 capital projects   4,911 47   4,457 43

 grants awarded  626 6   460 4

 subtotal $ 7,756 74 % $ 6,008 57 %

 policing/enforcement program $ 693 7 % $ 646 6 %

 operating/maintenance/other  1,410 13   3,274 31

 administration  625 6   541 6

 subtotal $ 2,728 26 % $ 4,461 43 %

Total expenses $ 10,484 100 % $ 10,469 100 %

Net change in fund balance  (4,253)    (2,263)

Fund balance - ending $ 8,005   $ 12,257
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2011

Daytona Beach
Ballough Road CRA

1985—2036

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$1,041,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments

since 1985 ($ x 000)

shoreline stabilization $ 269

     40

                                                 total: $ 487

Current focus of plan

Debt: none

Personnel -0.08 FTE

.01 Technician

.01 Admin Specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

   Sunset Harbor

69 acres

              FY 2011 % of total   FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 78 41 % $ 111 43 %

 hospital TIF  26 14   42 16

 city TIF  84 44   102 40

 subtotal $ 188 99 % $ 255 99 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  2 1   2 1

 subtotal $ 2 1 % $ 2 1 %

Total revenue $ 190 100 % $ 257 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 grants awarded  57 71   95 64

 subtotal $ 57 71 % $ 98 66 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  5 5   31 21

 administration  10 12   10 7

 subtotal $ 25 29 % $ 50 34 %

Total expenses $ 82 100 % $ 148 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 1,219   $ 1,109
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2011

            FY 2011      % of total         FY 2010      % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 420 40 % $ 587 42 %

 hospital TIF  143 13   222 16

 city TIF  451 43   535 38

 subtotal $ 1,014 96 % $ 1,344 96 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 miscellaneous *  47 4   67 4

 subtotal $ 47 4 % $ 67 4 %

Total revenue $ 1,061 100 % $ 1,411 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 168 10 % $ 152 14 %

 capital projects   586 35   137 12

 grants awarded  248 15   120 11

 subtotal $ 1,002 60 % $ 409 37 %

 policing/enforcement program $ 138 8 % $ 131 12 %

 operating/maintenance/other  366 22   395 35

 administration  191 10   178 16

 subtotal $ 695 40 % $ 704 63 %

Total expenses $ 1,697 100 % $ 1,113 100 %

net change in fund balance   (636)    298

Fund balance - ending $ 1,756   $ 2,392

* licenses/permits, Downtown Development Authority contribution, interest
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Daytona Beach
Downtown CRA

1982—2036

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$8,458,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Land acquisition and completed construction projects

since 1982  ($ x 000)

streetscaping $ 4,192

 408

                                                                             total: $ 6,760

Current focus of plan

Debt

initial date 2009

amount of initial debt $2,286,832

balance $2,190,682

maturity 2028 

purpose streetscaping

project status complete   

 

Personnel -1.53 FTE

.17 Redevelopment Director

.23 Technician

.23 Admin Specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

   maintenance of previously constructed CRA projects

499 acres
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Daytona Beach
Main Street CRA

1982—2036

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$24,069,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 1982 ($ x 000)

 431

                                                               total:  $ 58,981

Current focus of plan

Debt

initial date 2001

balance $33,460,000

maturity 2031 

 

 

 complete

Personnel -2.50 FTE

.74 Technician

.74 Admin Specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

   Park, reconstructed pier

2011

     FY 2011 % of total        FY 2010      % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 1,731 40 % $ 2,359 43 %

 hospital TIF  590 14   892 16

 city TIF  1,861 43   2,150 39

 subtotal $ 4,182 97 % $ 5,401 98 %

 miscellaneous*  154 3   116 2

 subtotal $ 154 3 % $ 141 2 %

Total revenue $ 4,336 100 % $ 5,542 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 1,978 26 % $ 939 11 %

 grants awarded  174 3   146 2

 subtotal $ 5,853 78 % $ 4,870 62 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  907 12   2,307 30

 administration  312 4   209 3

 subtotal $ 1,666 22 % $ 2,920 38 %

Total expenses $ 7,519 100 % $ 7,790 100 %
 

Fund balance - ending $ 2,904   $ 6,087
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Daytona Beach
Midtown CRA

1997—2036

1997-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$2,482,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 1997 ($ x 000)

streetscaping $ 424

 367

                                                  total: $ 791

Current focus of plan

Debt Bank loan

initial date 2010

balance $2,411,613

maturity          2024 

Personnel -0.89 FTE

.02 Technician

.02 Admin Specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

   office supplies

2011

                FY 2011    % of total        FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 200 31 % $ 346 43 %

 hospital TIF  68 11   131 16

 city TIF  216 34   315 40

 subtotal $ 484 76 % $ 792 99 %

 miscellaneous*  153 24   5 1

 subtotal $ 153 24 % $ 5 1 %

Total revenue $ 637 100 %  $797 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 73 13 % $ 0 0 %

 grants awarded  144 27   79 6

 subtotal $ 219 40 % $ 608 49 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  111 21   456 37

 administration  111 21   88 7

 subtotal $ 320 60 % $ 623 51 %

Total expenses $ 539 100 %  $1,231 100 %
 

  
Fund balance - ending $ 2,104   $ 2,006

* prior year expenditure reimbursement
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Daytona Beach
South Atlantic CRA

2000—2036

2000-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$1,452,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2000 ($ x 000)

Current focus of plan

Debt: none

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

  FY 2011  % of total   FY 2010    % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 83 42 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   31 16

 city TIF  0 0   76 38

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 190 96 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  7 100   8       4
 subtotal $ 7 100 % $ 8 4 %

Total revenue $ 7 100 % $ 198 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 grants awarded  3 1   20 11

 subtotal $ 625 97 % $ 23 13 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  21 3   85 45

 administration  1 0   56 30

 subtotal $ 22 3 % $ 164 87 %

Total expenses $ 647 100 % $ 187 100 %

 
Fund balance - ending $ 22   $ 663
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Daytona Beach 
Shores
CRA

2005—2020

2005-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$2,144,000
CRA board: city commission
Contact: Mike Booker, city manager 

Parameters

   pedestrian crossings

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments
since 2005 ($ x 000)

   off-beach parking construction $ 3,495 *

  off-beach parking  2,626 *
2006 A1A 

  off-beach parking  1,705
2011-2012 underground utilities and 

   streetscaping  257
                                                                     total $ 8,083
* transferred to general fund along with outstanding debt

Current focus of plan
On hold—no TIF

Debt Assumed by
 General Fund

Personnel - none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011
capital: underground utilities

2011

     FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010       % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 19 23 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   6 7

 city TIF  0 0   17 22

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 42 52 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  0 0   38 48

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 38 48 %

Total revenue $ 0 0 % $ 80 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 3,975 99 %

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 215 100 % $ 3,975 99 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  0 0   14 0

 administration  0 0   55 1

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 69 1 %

Total expenses $ 215 100 %  $4,044 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 41   $ 255
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DeLand
Summary for 

two DeLand CRAs
(Spring Hill rcomprises city and county properties, 

administered by the city)

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$2,743,000

2 CRA boards

city mayor

city commissioners

area residents and property owners

Contact: Dale Arrington, assistant city manager

Debt 

initial date 2003 - 2008

balance $211,201

maturity                2013 - 2018 

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

  FY 2011  % of total  FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 93 28 % $ 239 37 %

 hospital TIF  35 11   64 10

 city TIF  100 30   180 28

 subtotal $ 228 69 % $ 483 75 %

 miscellaneous (rental/lease income) 102 31   74 12

 subtotal $ 102 31 % $ 159 25 %

Total revenue $ 330 100 % $ 642 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 64 13 % $ 124 32 %

 grants awarded  10 2   22 6

 subtotal $ 256 50 % $ 178 46 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  248 48   201 52

 administration  10 2   10 2

 subtotal $ 258 50 % $ 211 54 %

Total expenses $ 514 100 % $ 389 100 %
 

Fund balance - ending $ 1,116   $ 1,300
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DeLand
Downtown CRA

1984—2025

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$2,074,000

CRA board: 

1 city mayor

4 city commissioners

2 Downtown CRA property owners

Contact: Dale Arrington, assistant city manager

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2001 ($ x 000)

 404

                                                               total:  $ 1,638

Current focus of plan

Debt Bank loan

initial date 2003

balance $115,915

maturity 2013 

purpose streetscaping,

 

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

  FY 2011  % of total  FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 93 33 % $ 151 34 %

 hospital TIF  35 12   47 11

 city TIF  100 35   161 36

 subtotal $ 228 80%  $ 359 81 %

 miscellaneous (rental/lease income)  58 20   66 15

 subtotal $ 58 20 % $ 83 19 %

Total revenue $ 286 100 % $ 442 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 60 15 % $ 120 37 %

 grants awarded  7 1   2 1

 subtotal $ 206 50 % $ 154 48 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  204 50   171 52

 administration  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 204 50 % $ 171 52 %

Total expenses $ 410 100 %  $325 100 %
 

Fund balance - ending $ 740   $ 863
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DeLand
Spring Hill CRA

2004—2044

2004-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$669,000

CRA board: 

1 city mayor

2 city commissioners

2 county council members

1 incorporated Spring Hill CRA resident

1 unincorporated Spring Hill CRA resident

Contact: Mike Gresbosz, assistant to the city manager

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2006 ($ x 000)

 24

Current focus of plan

Debt

 Girls Club site

project status complete (repaid by

 

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

       FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010      % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 88 44 %

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 124 62 %

 subtotal $ 44 100 % $ 76 38 %

Total revenue $ 44 100 % $ 200 100 %

Expenses x $000

 subtotal $ 50 48 % $ 24 39 %

 

 subtotal $ 54 52 % $ 40 61 %

Total expenses $ 104 100 %  $64 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 376   $ 437
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Holly Hill
Holly Hill CRA

1995—2026

1995-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$6,467,000

CRA board: 

mayor

city commission

Contact:

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2007 ($ x 000)

 39 

                                                              total:  $ 3,771

Current focus of plan

Debt

 2005 note

initial date 2012

balance $4,875,000

maturity 2026 

 Market and middle school

   

Personnel: 7 FTE

6 community police officers

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

          FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010      % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF* $ 817 41 % $ 1,131 43 %

 hospital TIF  279 14   428 16

 city TIF  913 45   1,088 41

 subtotal $ 2,009 100 % $ 2,647 100 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  2 0   4 0

 subtotal $ 2 0 % $ 4 0 %

Total revenue $ 2,011 100 % $ 2,651 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 470 27 % $ 470 23 %

 grants awarded  11 1   8 0

 subtotal $ 1,203 69 % $ 912 44 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  77 4   468 23

 administration  100 5   188 10

 subtotal $ 569 31 % $ 1,118 56 %

Total expenses $ 1,772 100 % $ 2,030 100 %

Fund balance- ending $ 7,563   $ 7,323
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New Smyrna Beach
CRA

1985—2015

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$16,445,000
CRA board: 

city commission

2 citizens appointed by commission

Contact: Tony Otte, CRA/economic development director

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2007 ($ x 000)

 

Current focus of plan

   improvements in Historic Westside 

Debt

Personnel: 8 FTE

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

   restoration

     FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 1,029 35 % $ 1,303 29 %

 subtotal $ 1,640 56 % $ 2,851 63 %

 subtotal $ 1,300 44 % $ 1,637 37 %

Total revenue $ 2,940 100 % $ 4,488 100 %

Expenses x $000

 subtotal $ 3,270 75 % $ 2,883 76 %

 

 subtotal $ 1,128 25 % $ 901 24 %

Total expenses $ 4,398 100 % $ 3,784 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 9,662   $ 11,120 
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Ormond Beach
Summary for 

two Ormond Beach CRAs

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$7,315,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Ric Goss, planning director

Debt: none

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

capital

2011

        FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010       % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 468 48 % $ 636 49 %

 hospital TIF  160 17   240 18

 city TIF  295 30   393 30 

 subtotal $ 923 95 % $ 1,269 97 %

 miscellaneous  45 5   18 2

 subtotal $ 45 5 % $ 34 3 %

Total revenue $ 968 100 % $ 1,303 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 grants awarded  105 8   179 17

 subtotal $ 1,215 91 % $ 1,061 100 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  115 9   0 0

 administration  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 115 9 % $ 0 0 %

Total expenses $ 1,330 100 % $ 1,061 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 3,099   $ 3,462
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Ormond Beach
Downtown CRA

1985—2036

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$7,315,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Ric Goss, planning director

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2005 ($ x 000)

 143                           

                                                                 total: $ 3,176

Current focus of plan

Debt: none

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

     FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010       % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 468 49 % $ 612 49 %

 hospital TIF  159 17   240 19

 city TIF  292 30   377 30 

 subtotal $ 919 96 % $ 1,229 98 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  36 4   18 1

 subtotal $ 36 4 % $ 34 2 %

Total revenue $ 955 100 % $ 1,263 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 grants awarded  105 8   179 17

 subtotal $ 1,215 93 % $ 1,061 100 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other*  91 7   0 0

 administration  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 91 7 % $ 0 0 %

Total expenses $ 1,306 100 %  $1,061 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 3,070   $ 3,422
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Ormond Beach
Ormond Crossings 

CRA
2006—2034

2006-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$0
CRA board: city commission

Contact: Ric Goss, planning director

Parameters: 

   millage rate

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments

NA 

                                                              

Current focus of plan

Debt: none 

Personnel: none

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

       FY 2011 % of total        FY 2010     % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 24 60 %

 hospital TIF  1 10   0 0

 city TIF  3 19   16 40

 subtotal $ 4 29 % $ 40 100 %

 miscellaneous*  9 71   0 0

 subtotal $ 9 71 % $ 0 0 %

Total revenue $ 13 100 % $ 40 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other**  24 100   0 0

 administration  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 24 100 % $ 0 0 %

Total expenses $ 24 100 %  $0 0 %

Fund balance - ending $ 29   $ 40
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Port Orange
Summary for 

two Port Orange CRAs

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$2,232,000

2 CRA boards

   council

Contact: Donna Steinebach, assistant to the city manager

Debt 

initial date 2006-2010

balance $8,109,233

maturity 2013-2036

Personnel: 1 FTE

1 assistant to the city manager

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

         FY 2011   % of total       FY 2010        % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 183 24 % $ 314 40 %

 hospital TIF  63 8   119 15

 city TIF  155 20   243 31

 subtotal $ 401 52 % $ 676 86 %

 miscellaneous  377 48   88 11

 subto$  377 48 % $ 109 14 %

 

Total revenue $ 778 100 % $ 354 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 625 71 % $ 439 26 %

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 630 78 % $ 1,280 77 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  85 11   215 13

 administration  92 11   169 10

 subtotal $ 177 22 % $ 384 23 %

Total expenses $ 807 100 %  $1,664 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 303   $ 332
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Port Orange
Eastport CRA

1995—2036

1995-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$904,000

CRA board: 

   council

Contact: Donna Steinebach, assistant to the city manager

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

   since 2006 ($ x 000)

 99

                                                               total:  $ 1,887

Current focus of plan

Debt 

initial date 2006

balance $2,155,000

maturity 2024 

purpose business park

Personnel: 0.25 FTE

0.25 assistant to the city manager

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

       FY 2011 % of total      FY 2010       % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 111 44 % $ 160 45 %

 hospital TIF  38 15   61 17

 city TIF  94 37   124 35 

 subtotal $ 243 96 % $ 345 97 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  11 4   9 3

 subtotal $ 11 4 % $ 9 3 %

Total revenue $ 254 100 % $ 354 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 314 86 % $ 180 64 %

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 314 86 % $ 188 67 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  13 4   21 8

 administration  37 10   69 25

 subtotal $ 50 14 % $ 90 33 %

Total expenses $ 364 100 %  $278 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 484   $ 594
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Port Orange
Town Center CRA

1998—2036

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$1,328,000

CRA board: 

   council

Contact: Donna Steinebach, assistant to the city manager

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 2006 ($ x 000)

 10

                                                               total:  $2,704

Current focus of plan

Debt

initial date 2007 2010

balance $5,550,000 $404,233

maturity 2036 2013

purpose property property 

 
 
  Funeral Home

  on US-1)

Personnel: 0.75 FTE

0.75 assistant to the city manager

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

         FY 2011   % of total       FY 2010        % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 72 13 % $ 154 36 %

 hospital TIF  25 5   58 13

 city TIF  61 12   119 28

 subtotal $ 158 30 % $ 331 77 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  366 70   79 18

 subtotal $ 366 70 % $ 100 23 %

Total revenue $ 524 100 % $ 431 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 311 70 % $ 259 19 %

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 316 71 % $ 1,092 79 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  72 16   194 14

 administration  55 13   100 7

 subtotal $ 127 29 % $ 294 21 %

Total expenses $ 443 100 %  $1,386 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ (181)   $ (262)
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South Daytona
CRA

1997—2026
(1997-2050 under certain development conditions)

1997-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$5,416,000

CRA board:  city council

Contact:

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

since 1997 ($ x 000)

 42 

                                                             total:  $ 5,678

Current focus of plan

Debt Capital Capital

 improvement improvement

 note note

initial date 2004 2006

balance $2,769,407 $2,285,659

maturity 2024    2024

purpose US-1  US-1

 streetscaping streetscaping

Personnel: 1 FTE

Primary expenditures in FY 2011

2011

        FY 2011 % of total       FY 2010        % of total 

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 466 36 % $ 803 42 %

 hospital TIF  159 12   303 16

 city TIF  471 37   780 41

 subtotal $ 1,096 85 % $ 1,886 99 %

 miscellaneous (interest)  189 15   2 0

 subtotal $ 193 15 % $ 27 1 %

Total revenue $ 1,289 100 % $ 1,913 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 470 35 % $ 475 25 %

 grants awarded  9 1   15 1

 subtotal $ 603 45 % $ 550 29 %

 

 operating/maintenance/other  31 2   0 0

 administration  106 8   173 9

 subtotal $ 739 55 % $ 1,370 71 %

Total expenses $1,342  100 %  $1,920 100 %

Fund balance - ending $ 322   $ 375
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Example of calculation: 
Volusia County General Fund countywide taxable value for FY02 was 17,287,759,955 less cumulative 
CRA total value 1,010,852,227 = 16,276,907,728 compared to FY01 net value of 15,027,283,798 
represents a percentage change of 8%. Daytona Main Street taxable value FY02 170,784,898 
compared to FY01 152,020,559 represents a 12% change. 

Percentage Change in Taxable Value by Fiscal Year
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Daytona Beach - Ballough Road

Total Taxable Value 22,959,411 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 74,208 5,935 80,143

-Base Value (1985) - (2015) 9,086,882 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 2,800 (25) 2,775

= C.R.A. Taxable 13,872,529 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 885 (143) 742

X Millage Rate 14.3413 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 2,912 (27) 2,885

= C.R.A. Taxes 198,950 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 1,301 (12) 1,289

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 189,003 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 28,000 (3,723) 24,277

City of Daytona Beach - Operating 6.2598 88,262 (1,423) 86,839
Parcel Count-----> 123

Total City Tax Base -----> 3,382,544,787
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 0.68% TOTAL-----> 14.3413 198,368 582 198,950

Daytona Beach - Downtown

Total Taxable Value 110,177,585 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 399,093 (45,667) 353,426        

-Base Value (1982) - (2012) 49,000,577 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 15,059 (2,824) 12,235          

= C.R.A. Taxable 61,177,008 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 4,759 (1,486) 3,273            

X Millage Rate 15.3413 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 15,661 (2,936) 12,725          

= C.R.A. Taxes 910,300 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 6,995 (1,312) 5,683            

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 864,785 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 150,587 (43,527) 107,060        

City of Daytona Beach - Operating 6.2598 474,680 (91,724) 382,956        

D.B. Downtown Development Auth 1.0000 42,666 (9,724) 32,942          
Parcel Count-----> 1,054

Total City Tax Base -----> 3,382,544,787
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 3.26% TOTAL-----> 15.3413 1,109,500 (199,200) 910,300

Daytona Beach - Main Street

Total Taxable Value 322,168,424 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 1,647,021 (182,683) 1,464,338

-Base Value (1982) - (2012) 68,695,639 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 62,146 (11,451) 50,695

= C.R.A. Taxable 253,472,785 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 19,638 (6,077) 13,561

X Millage Rate 14.3413 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 64,632 (11,910) 52,722

= C.R.A. Taxes 3,635,129 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 28,867 (5,319) 23,548

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 3,453,373 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 621,459 (177,882) 443,577

City of Daytona Beach - Operating 6.2598 1,958,963 (372,274) 1,586,689

Parcel Count-----> 1,754

Total City Tax Base -----> 3,382,544,787
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 9.52% TOTAL-----> 14.3413 4,402,726 (767,596) 3,635,130

Daytona Beach  - South Atlantic

Total Taxable Value * 53,574,149 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 0 0 0

-Base Value (2000) - (2030) 63,521,382 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxable (9,947,233) Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 0 0 0

X Millage Rate 14.3413 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxes 0 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 0 0 0

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 0 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 0 0 0

City of Daytona Beach - Operating 6.2598 0 0 0

Parcel Count-----> 667

Total City Tax Base -----> 3,382,544,787
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 1.58% TOTAL-----> 14.3413 0 0 0

Daytona Beach  - Midtown

Total Taxable Value 89,373,861 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 190,684 (24,695) 165,989

-Base Value (1997) - (2027) 60,641,706 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 7,195 (1,449) 5,746

= C.R.A. Taxable 28,732,155 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 2,274 (737) 1,537

X Millage Rate 14.3413 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 7,483 (1,507) 5,976

= C.R.A. Taxes 412,056 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 3,342 (673) 2,669

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 391,453 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 71,949 (21,668) 50,281

City of Daytona Beach - Operating 6.2598 226,799 (46,941) 179,858

Parcel Count-----> 2,305

Total City Tax Base -----> 3,382,544,787
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 2.64% TOTAL-----> 14.3413 509,726 (97,670) 412,056

Volusia County C.R.A.'S  - 2011 Final Tax Roll
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Volusia County C.R.A.'S  - 2011 Final Tax Roll
Daytona Beach Shores

Total Taxable Value * 358,664,033 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 0 0 0

-Base Value (2005) - (2035) 458,775,063 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxable (100,111,030) Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 0 0 0

X Millage Rate 14.1715 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxes 0 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 0 0 0

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 0 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 0 0 0

City of Daytona Beach Shores - Operating 6.0900 0 0 0

Parcel Count-----> 1,952                         

Total City Tax Base -----> 1,109,348,232
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 32.33% TOTAL-----> 14.1715 0 0 0

Deland - Downtown

Total Taxable Value 34,224,193 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 93,015 (11,040) 81,975

-Base Value (1984) - (2014) 20,034,463 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 3,510 (672) 2,838

= C.R.A. Taxable 14,189,730 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 1,109 (350) 759

X Millage Rate 15.0564 West Volusia Hospital 2.3849 36,532 (2,691) 33,841

= C.R.A. Taxes 213,646 City of Deland - Operating 6.6409 105,281 (11,048) 94,233

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 202,964

Parcel Count-----> 286

Total City Tax Base -----> 1,187,224,509
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 2.88% TOTAL-----> 15.0564 239,447 (25,801) 213,646

Deland - Spring Hill - Incorporated

Total Taxable Value * 42,077,264 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 0 0 0

-Base Value (2004) - (2034) 50,472,881 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxable (8,395,617) Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 0 0 0

X Millage Rate 15.0564 West Volusia Hospital 2.3849 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxes 0 City of Deland - Operating 6.6409 0 0 0

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 0

Parcel Count-----> 311

Total City Tax Base -----> 1,187,224,509
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 3.54% TOTAL-----> 15.0564 0 0 0

Deland - Spring Hill - Unincorporated

Total Taxable Value * 16,435,390 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 0 0 0

-Base Value (2004) - (2034) 21,054,166 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxable (4,618,776) Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 0 0 0

X Millage Rate 14.0625 West Volusia Hospital 2.3849 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxes 0 Volusia County - Fire Services 3.6315 0 0 0

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 0 Volusia County - MSD 2.0155 0 0 0

Parcel Count-----> 726

Total County Tax Base -----> 24,030,945,998
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 0.07% TOTAL-----> 14.0625 0 0 0

Holly Hill

Total Taxable Value 198,266,874 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 777,140 (142,094) 635,046

-Base Value (1995) - (2025) 88,342,219 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 29,323 (7,338) 21,985

= C.R.A. Taxable 109,924,655 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 9,266 (3,385) 5,881

X Millage Rate 15.0315 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 30,496 (7,632) 22,864

= C.R.A. Taxes 1,652,332 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 13,621 (3,409) 10,212

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 1,569,715 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 293,233 (100,865) 192,368

City of Holly Hill - Operating 6.9500 961,730 (197,754) 763,976

Parcel Count-----> 1,635

Total City Tax Base -----> 476,040,618
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 41.65% TOTAL-----> 15.0315 2,114,809 (462,477) 1,652,332
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Volusia County C.R.A.'S  - 2011 Final Tax Roll
New Smyrna Beach

Total Taxable Value 232,141,838 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 979,221 (41,441) 937,780

-Base Value (1985) - (2015) 69,814,730 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 36,948 (4,483) 32,465

= C.R.A. Taxable 162,327,108 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 11,676 (2,991) 8,685

X Millage Rate 9.8108 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 38,426 (4,662) 33,764

= C.R.A. Taxes 1,592,559 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 17,162 (2,082) 15,080

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 1,512,931 Southeast Volusia Hospital ** 0.0000 0 0 0

City of New Smyrna Beach - Operating 3.4793 642,770 (77,985) 564,785

Parcel Count-----> 1,744

Total City Tax Base -----> 2,407,847,097
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 9.64% TOTAL-----> 9.8108 1,726,203 (133,644) 1,592,559

Ormond Beach

Total Taxable Value 114,330,988 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 444,929 (47,206) 397,723

-Base Value (1984) - (2014) 45,486,221 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 16,788 (3,019) 13,769

= C.R.A. Taxable 68,844,767 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 5,305 (1,622) 3,683

X Millage Rate 11.9748 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 17,460 (3,140) 14,320

= C.R.A. Taxes 824,402 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 7,798 (1,402) 6,396

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 783,182 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 167,882 (47,404) 120,478

City of Ormond Beach - Operating 3.8933 306,686 (38,653) 268,033

Parcel Count-----> 715

Total City Tax Base -----> 2,476,515,958
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 4.62% TOTAL-----> 11.9748 966,848 (142,446) 824,402

Ormond Beach  North Mainland / Ormond Crossings

Total Taxable Value * 9,428,139 Volusia County - General Fund ** 5.7771 0 0 0

-Base Value (2006) - (2036) 10,124,427 Volusia County - Echo ** 0.2000 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxable (696,288) Volusia County - Forever ** 0.0535 0 0 0

X Millage Rate 11.9748 Volusia County - Mosquito Control ** 0.2080 0 0 0

= C.R.A. Taxes (8,338) Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth ** 0.0929 0 0 0

95% of C.R.A. Taxes (7,921) Halifax Hospital 1.7500 1,464 (1,464) 0

City of Ormond Beach - Operating 3.8933 2,675 (2,675) 0

Parcel Count-----> 55

Total City Tax Base -----> 2,476,515,958
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 0.38% TOTAL-----> 11.9748 4,139 (4,139) 0

Port Orange - East Port

Total Taxable Value 30,636,441 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 105,851 (7,969) 97,882

-Base Value (1995) - (2025) 13,693,302 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 3,994 (605) 3,389

= C.R.A. Taxable 16,943,139 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 1,262 (356) 906

X Millage Rate 13.0315 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 4,154 (630) 3,524

= C.R.A. Taxes 220,795 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 1,855 (281) 1,574

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 209,755 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 39,940 (10,290) 29,650

City of Port Orange - Operating 4.9500 98,851 (14,982) 83,869

Parcel Count-----> 141

Total City Tax Base -----> 2,254,956,801
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 1.36% TOTAL-----> 13.0315 255,907 (35,113) 220,794
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Volusia County C.R.A.'S  - 2011 Final Tax Roll
Port Orange - Town Center

Total Taxable Value 39,609,909 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 68,701 (10,633) 58,068

-Base Value (1998) - (2028) 29,558,416 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 2,592 (582) 2,010

= C.R.A. Taxable 10,051,493 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 819 (281) 538

X Millage Rate 13.0315 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 2,696 (605) 2,091

= C.R.A. Taxes 130,986 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 1,204 (270) 934

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 124,437 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 25,922 (8,332) 17,590

City of Port Orange - Operating 4.9500 64,158 (14,403) 49,755

Parcel Count-----> 307

Total City Tax Base -----> 2,254,956,801
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 1.76% TOTAL-----> 13.0315 166,092 (35,106) 130,986

South Daytona

Total Taxable Value 184,795,846 Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 443,769 (49,803) 393,966

-Base Value (1997) - (2027) 116,601,454 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 16,744 (3,105) 13,639

= C.R.A. Taxable 68,194,392 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 5,291 (1,643) 3,648

X Millage Rate 13.9815 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 17,414 (3,230) 14,184

= C.R.A. Taxes 953,460 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 7,778 (1,443) 6,335

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 905,787 Halifax Hospital 1.7500 167,444 (48,104) 119,340

City of South Daytona - Operating 5.9000 493,960 (91,613) 402,347

Parcel Count-----> 1,568                         

Total City Tax Base -----> 450,961,295
% C.R.A. of City Tax Base---> 40.98% TOTAL-----> 13.9815 1,152,400 (198,941) 953,459

Overall C.R.A. Taxes Total CRA Taxes By Source Taxing Authority

Overall C.R.A. Taxes 10,736,277

95% of C.R.A. Taxes 10,199,464

Total C.R.A. Taxable Volusia County - General Fund 5.7771 5,223,632 (557,296) 4,666,336 3.36%

Total Current C.R.A. Value *** 1,858,864,345 Volusia County - Echo 0.2000 197,099 (35,553) 161,546 3.36%

Total C.R.A. (Base Value) 1,174,903,528 Volusia County - Forever 0.0535 62,284 (19,071) 43,213 3.36%

Total C.R.A. Taxable 807,729,761 Volusia County - Mosquito Control 0.2080 201,334 (36,279) 165,055 4.60%

Tax Base - Countywide Taxable 24,030,945,998 Volusia County - Ponce Inlet Port Auth 0.0929 89,923 (16,203) 73,720 4.60%
% C.R.A. of Total Tax Base 3.36% Volusia County - Fire Services 3.6315 0 0 0 0.00%

Volusia County - MSD 2.0155 0 0 0 0.00%

Total C.R.A. Parcel Count Total County-----> 5,774,272 (664,402) 5,109,870

Halifax Hospital 1.7500 1,567,880 (463,259) 1,104,621 5.05%

Total C.R.A. Parcels 15,343 Southeast Volusia Hospital 3.3015 0 0 0 0.00%
West Volusia Hospital 2.3849 36,532 (2,691) 33,841 0.20%

Total Hospital-----> 1,604,412 (465,950) 1,138,462

"Total Non-City Tax Transferral" -----> 7,378,684 (1,130,352) 6,248,332

City of Daytona Beach - Operating 6.2598 2,748,704 (512,362) 2,236,342 10.56%

D.B. Downtown Development Auth 1.0000 42,666 (9,724) 32,942 31.22%

City of Daytona Beach Shores - Operating 6.0900 0 0 0 0.00%

City of Deland - Operating 6.6409 105,281 (11,048) 94,233 1.20%

City of Holly Hill - Operating 6.9500 961,730 (197,754) 763,976 23.09%

City of New Smyrna Beach - Operating 3.4793 642,770 (77,985) 564,785 6.74%

City of Ormond Beach - Operating 3.8933 309,361 (41,328) 268,033 2.78%

City of Port Orange - Operating 4.9500 163,009 (29,385) 133,624 1.20%

City of South Daytona - Operating 5.9000 493,960 (91,613) 402,347 15.12%

Total Municipal-----> 5,467,481 (971,199) 4,496,282

Overall C.R.A. Taxes--------> 12,846,165 (2,101,551) 10,744,614

95% of C.R.A. Taxes--------> 12,203,857 (1,996,473) 10,207,383

Source: Volusia County Property Appraiser's Office
                 Morgan B. Gilreath Jr., Property Appraiser

* C.R.A. Daytona Beach-South Atlantic has a negative Current 

Value from Base Value of (9,947,233)

* C.R.A. Daytona Beach Shores has a negative Current Value 

from Base Value of (100,111,030)

* C.R.A. Deland-Spring Hill-Incorporated has a negative 

Current Value from Base Value of (8,395,617)

* C.R.A. Deland-Spring Hill-Unincorporated has a negative 

Current Value from Base Value of (4,618,776)

2011 Total 

Taxes
Taxing Authority

Final Millage 

Rate

2010 Total 

Taxes

2011 Inc/Dec 

Taxes

Taxing Authority
Final Millage 

Rate

2010 Total 

Taxes

Final Millage 

Rate

2010 Total 

Taxes

2011 Inc/Dec 

Taxes

2011 Total 

Taxes

2011 Total 

Taxes
2011 Taxing Authority

2011 Inc/Dec 

Taxes

% of      

Bgt.

*Southeast Volusia Hospital* was granted an exemption by the 

City of New Smyrna Beach from paying into the C.R.A.

** Volusia County made no payments to C.R.A. Ormond 

Beach North Mainland / Ormond Crossings last year.

*** Total Current C.R.A. Negative Value from Base Value of 

(123,768,944)

2011

* C.R.A. Ormond Beach North Mainland / Ormond Crossings 

has a negative Current Value from Base Value of (696,288)
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Volusia County Community Redevelopment Agencies (CRA) Value x 3% Growth

CRA Name Year Value @ Year FY12 Actual Valu % average 
change

Year @ 3% 
Growth Annually Variance High  Yr.% Year of High Low  YR. %

D.B. Ballough Road FY1991 12,162,883        22,959,411        4% 22,626,545           332,866           33% FY2007 -20%
D.B. Downtown FY1991 102,209,472      110,177,585      1% 190,139,726         (79,962,141)     20% FY2007 -19%
D.B. Main Street FY1991 121,812,642      322,168,424      6% 226,607,397         95,561,027    54% FY2006 -24%
D.B. South Atlantic FY2001 63,521,382        53,574,149        1% 87,928,448           (34,354,299)     47% FY2006 -31%
D.B. Westside FY1999 61,708,441        89,373,861        4% 90,620,926           (1,247,065)       30% FY2007 -21%
D.B. Shores FY2007 612,898,678      358,664,033      -10% 710,517,548         (351,853,515)   5% FY2009 -27%
Deland FY1991 32,300,310        34,224,193        1% 60,088,091           (25,863,898)     33% FY2006 -23%
Holly Hill FY1997 89,468,794        198,266,874      7% 139,389,466         58,877,408    79% FY2009 -28%
New Smyrna Beach FY1991 116,933,095      232,141,838      4% 217,530,002         14,611,836    39% FY2007 -20%
Ormond Beach FY1991 65,831,364        114,330,988      4% 122,465,729         (8,134,741)       51% FY1997 -17%
Port Orange  East Port FY1997 13,831,983        30,636,441        6% 21,549,779           9,086,662      25% FY2004 -20%
Port Orange Town Center FY2000 29,417,812        39,609,909        4% 41,942,766           (2,332,857)       43% FY2007 -25%
South Daytona FY1998 116,601,454      184,795,846      4% 176,370,161         8,425,685      35% FY2007 -23%
Spring Hill, County FY2006 26,599,933        16,435,390        -5% 31,761,711           (15,326,321)     26% FY2008 -30%
Deland Spring Hill FY2006 56,066,815        42,077,264        -4% 66,946,709           (24,869,445)     15% FY2007 -22%

Column A B C D F G H
Column A x 3% annually Column B - Column D

The above analysis is a snap shot from fiscal year 1991 to 2012. Demonstration purposes only.

Notes: 
N t ti d t i f PAO d l FY2004 FY2012 i d t t il bl t thi ti
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New construction data is from PAO and only covers FY2004-FY2012, prior data not available at this time. 
D.B. Ballough Road - FY2006 $3.8 million of new construction added to the tax rolls, FY2007 high year is due primarily to reassessments. 
D.B Main Street -  FY2006 $93.8 million of new construction added to the tax rolls
New Smyrna Beach - FY2007 $16 million and in FY2009 $14.6 million of new construction added to the tax rolls
Holly Hill - FY2009 $128.3 million of new construction added to the tax rolls
South Daytona - FY2010 $34.3 million of new construction added to tax rolls offset by reduction in reassessments. FY2007 high year is due primarily to reassessments. 
Port Orange - FY2004 $1.8M, FY2008 $1.6M, FY2009 $1.6M, FY2010 $2.3M of new construction added to the tax rolls. 
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